this system of records because the "Return of Title IV Funds on the Web" website has been discontinued. The records previously maintained in the system are now contained within the "Common Origination and Disbursement (COD) System" (18–11–02), which was last published in the **Federal Register** on August 16, 2019 (84 FR 41979).

The Department rescinds the system of records titled "School Participation Division—Complaint Tracking System (SPD-CTS)" (18–11–19) because the system has been discontinued. The records previously maintained in the system are now contained in the system of records titled "Customer Engagement Management System (CEMS)" (18–11–11), which was published in the **Federal Register** on June 13, 2018 (83 FR 27587).

## SYSTEM NAME AND NUMBER:

- 1. Student Financial Assistance Validation File (18–11–03).
- 2. Student Account Manager (18–11–08).
- 3. Student Authentication Network Audit File (18–11–13).
  - 4. FSA Students Portal (18–11–14).
- 5. Return of Title IV Funds on the Web (18–11–15).
- 6. School Participation Division— Complaint Tracking System (SPD–CTS) (18–11–19).

#### HISTORY:

- 1. The system of records titled "Student Financial Assistance Validation File" was published in the **Federal Register** at 64 FR 30162–30163 (June 4, 1999) and corrected at 64 FR 72405, 72407 (December 27, 1999).
- 2. The system of records titled "Student Account Manager" was published in the **Federal Register** at 64 FR 30169–30171 (June 4, 1999) and corrected at 64 FR 72405, 72407 (December 27, 1999).
- 3. The system of records titled "Student Authentication Network Audit File" was published in the **Federal Register** at 66 FR 29420–29422 (May 30, 2001) and corrected at 66 FR 45669 (August 29, 2001).
- 4. The system of records titled "FSA Students Portal" was published in the **Federal Register** at 68 FR 23113–23117 (April 30, 2003).
- 5. The system of records titled "Return of Title IV Funds on the Web" was published in the **Federal Register** at 69 FR 44521–44524 (July 26, 2004).
- 6. The system of records titled "School Participation Division— Complaint Tracking System (SPD–CTS)" was published in the **Federal Register** at 78 FR 12298–12302 (February 22, 2013).

Accessible Format: On request to the program contact person listed under FOR FURTHER INFROMATION CONTACT,

individuals with disabilities can obtain this document in an accessible format. The Department will provide the requestor with an accessible format that may include Rich Text Format (RTF) or text format (txt), a thumb drive, an MP3 file, braille, large print, audiotape, or compact disc, or other accessible format.

Electronic Access to This Document: The official version of this document is the document published in the Federal Register. You may access the official edition of the Federal Register and the Code of Federal Regulations at www.govinfo.gov. At this site you can view this document, as well as all other documents of this Department published in the Federal Register, in text or Portable Document Format (PDF). To use PDF you must have Adobe Acrobat Reader, which is available free at the site.

You may also access documents of the Department published in the **Federal Register** by using the article search feature at *www.federalregister.gov*. Specifically, through the advanced search feature at this site, you can limit your search to documents published by the Department.

# Mark A. Brown,

 $\label{lem:chief-operating-officer} Chief Operating Officer, Federal Student Aid. \\ [FR Doc. 2021–04711 Filed 3–5–21; 8:45 am]$ 

BILLING CODE 4000-01-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# **Environmental Management Site- Specific Advisory Board, Portsmouth**

**AGENCY:** Office of Environmental Management, Department of Energy. **ACTION:** Notice of Open Virtual Meeting.

SUMMARY: This notice announces an online virtual meeting of the Environmental Management Site-Specific Advisory Board (EM SSAB), Portsmouth. The Federal Advisory Committee Act requires that public notice of this online virtual meeting be announced in the Federal Register.

**DATES:** Thursday, April 1, 2021; 5:30 p.m.–7:00 p.m.

**ADDRESSES:** Online Virtual Meeting. To attend, please send an email to the Federal Coordinator, Greg Simonton, at *greg.simonton@pppo.gov* by no later than 5:00 p.m. EST on Thursday, April 1, 2021.

TO SUBMIT PUBLIC COMMENTS: Public comments will be accepted via email prior to and after the meeting. Comments received by no later than 5:00 p.m. EST on Monday, March 29, 2021 will be read aloud during the virtual meeting. Comments will also be accepted after the meeting, by no later than 5:00 p.m. EST on Friday, April 9, 2021. Please submit comments to greg.simonton@pppo.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Greg Simonton, Federal Coordinator, by Phone: (740) 897–3737 or Email: greg.simonton@pppo.gov.

## SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Purpose of the Board: The purpose of the Board is to make recommendations to DOE–EM and site management in the areas of environmental restoration, waste management, and related activities.

Tentative Agenda:

- Call to Order, Introductions, Review of Agenda
- Approval of March 2020 Minutes
- Deputy Designated Federal Officer's Comments
- Federal Coordinator's Comments
- Liaison's Comments
- Presentation
- Administrative Issues
- Subcommittee Updates
- Public Comments
- Final Comments from the Board

Public Participation: The online virtual meeting is open to the public. Written statements may be filed with the Board either before or after the meeting as there will not be opportunities for live public comment during this online virtual meeting. The Deputy Designated Federal Officer is empowered to conduct the meeting in a fashion that will facilitate the orderly conduct of business. Individuals wishing to submit public comments should email them as directed above.

Minutes: Minutes will be available by writing or calling Greg Simonton, Federal Coordinator, U.S. Department of Energy, Portsmouth/Paducah Project Office, P.O. Box 700, Piketon, OH 45661; Phone: (740) 897–3737. Minutes will also be available at the following website: https://www.energy.gov/pppo/ports-ssab/listings/meeting-materials.

Signed in Washington, DC, on March 3, 2021.

#### LaTanya Butler,

Deputy Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2021–04778 Filed 3–5–21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6450-01-P